I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2021-06-23/R-5) adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on June 23, 2021.

This the 25th day of June, 2021.

Umy T. Hanney

Amy T. Harvey Deputy Town Clerk



A RESOLUTION TO INCORPORATE THE CLIMATE ACTION AND RESPONSE PLAN AS A COMPONENT OF THE TOWN'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN (2021-06-23/R-5)

WHEREAS, the Town adopted the Chapel Hill 2020 Comprehensive Plan in June of 2012 and a major goal of that plan is to improve community sustainability; and

WHEREAS, the Town adopted the Climate Action and Response Plan on April 7, 2021 and asked staff to return with the option of adding the plan as a component of the Town's Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, adopting the Climate Action and Response Plan as part of the Chapel Hill 2020 Comprehensive Plan is necessary in order to use the plan as the basis for voluntary conditions in proposed conditional zoning districts; and

WHEREAS, taking this action would be consistent with previous Council decisions to incorporate other Town plans into the Comprehensive Plan, specifically those for parks, greenways, mobility, stormwater, cultural arts and most recently, future land use.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council adopts the April 7, 2021 Climate Action and Response Plan as a component of the Chapel Hill 2020 Comprehensive Plan.

This the 23rd day of June, 2021.